
 

 
 

AGENDA 
CODE ENFORCEMENT MAGISTRATE HEARING DOCKET 

VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
226 CYPRESS LANE 

SEPTEMBER 18, 2025 
10:00 AM 

 

 

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Magistrate, they will need a record 
of the proceeding, and that for such purpose they may need to ensure that a verbatim 
record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence 
upon which the appeal is to be based.   
 
 
AGENDA CHANGES  
  
MOTION HEARINGS  
  
1. Case 2025-60 - 4033 Lakewood Road - Laura Lee Chapman 

CE Officer - Tom Gehrman 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 34-914: Parking: All vehicles must be operable with registration & tag; no 
parking on grass in front of the house. 
Section 30-143: Public Nuisance: debris & overgrowth visible. 
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1): Issued permits and inspections required. 
Section 34-1381: Materials stored in an outside area visible from nearby streets or 
property. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $246.21 
Recommendation: $100.00 per day, per violation 
Compliance Date: October 16, 2025 

  
2. Case No. 2025-62 - 344 Shady Lane Road - Robelo Dinora & Avina Jorge  

CE Officer Henry Stout 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances 
Section 34-1382: Noise nuisances: Excessive noise from music and/or karaoke 
machines disturbing neighbors nearby. 
Section 46-20 (20): Pattern of nuisance activity. 
Section 34-915: Improper storage of RV. 
Citation Fine: $80.00 
Admin Cost: $265.77 



 

 

Recommendation: $100 per day, per violation 
Compliance Date: September 18, 2025 

  
3. Case 2025-63 - 4159 Lakewood Road - Earl F. Smyth 

CE Officer David Urrutia 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances   
Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation.     
Section 34-1381: Nuisance materials stored outside, visible to neighbors.             
Section 34-225: Fencing. Missing or broken fence, wall, or gate (no pool).             
Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general. 
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): Failure to obtain a required building permit. 
Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $252.35 
Recommendation: $100 per day, per violation 
Compliance Date: October 31, 2025 

  
4. Case 2025-64 - 4161 Lakewood Road - Smyth Earl F. and Peggy L. Smyth 

CE Officer David Urrutia 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): Failure to obtain a required building permit.         
Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general.  
Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $252.35 
Recommendation: $100 per day, per violation  
Compliance Date: October 31, 2025 

  
5. Case 2025-65 - 4169 Lakewood Road - Earl F. Smyth and Errol R. Smyth 

CE Officer David Urrutia 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units.         
Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation.         
Section 34-1381: Nuisance materials stored outside, visible to neighbors.         
Section 34-225: Fencing. Missing or broken fence, wall, or gate (no pool).           
Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $252.35 
Recommendation: $100 per day, per violation 
Compliance Date: October 31, 2025 

  
6. Case 2025-66 - 4173 Lakewood Road - Earl F. Smyth  

CE Officer David Urrutia  
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  



 

 

Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation.         
Section 34-1381: Nuisance materials stored outside, visible to neighbors.         
Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units.       
Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $252.35 
Recommendation: $100 per day, per violation 
Compliance Date: October 31, 2025 

  
7. Case 2025-67 - 2964 2nd Avenue North - Profit Planet 

CE Officer Nanciann Cuenot 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 34-572: Non-compliance of Village Zoning Board Development Order. Site 
plan requirements not met. 
Section 70-124: No Use & Occupancy Certificate. 
Section 70 125: No Use & Occupancy Application and payment of fees. 
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): Working without Permits. Interior renovations. 
Section 10-31 (FBC 110.1): No required inspections. 
Section 70-94: Application for local business tax receipt required - operating 
business in Unit A & Unit B. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $221.33  
Recommendation: $250.00 per day  
Compliance Date: December 17, 2025 
Administration Fee Due Date: October 2, 2025 

  
8. Case No. 2025-68 - 3941 Coconut Road - William J. Scheuring 

CE Officer Joey Sanders 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 14-32: No residential rental permits. Obtain a rental permit for each unit. 
Section 10-8: Driveways. Remove all black discoloration off both driveways. 
Section 10-9: Exterior property maintenance. Remove all black shutters covering 
the front windows. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $237.35 
Recommendation: $100.00 per day, per violation 
Compliance Date: October 1, 2025 

  
9. Case 2025-69 - 441 Cypress Lane- Javier Gonzalez  

CE Officer David Urrutia 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 34-914: Parking. Parking in residential land use districts. 
Section 34-1381: Nuisance. Trash and debris are visible to the public.  
Citation Fine: N/A 



 

 

Admin Cost: $252.35 
Recommendation: $100 per violation, per day  
Compliance Date: September 19, 2025 

  
10. Case 2025-71 - 719 Lori Drive #215 - Johanna Orozco 

CE Officer Tom Gehrman 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): Working without required permits (AV installation). 
Section10-31 (FBC 110.1): No required inspections. 
Section 14-32: No required permit (BTR) for residential rental. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $242.35 
Recommendation: $100.00 per violation, per day 
Compliance Date: October 16, 2025  

  
11. Case 2025-72 - 239 Lake Arbor Drive - Carol Suker Trust 

CE Officer - Tom Gehrman 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 10-9: Exterior building maintenance required.  
Section 30-143: Public nuisance.Trash & debris visible on the property. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $252.35  
Recommendation: $100.00 per day, per violation 
Compliance Date: October 16, 2025 

  
12. Case 2025-70 - 4685 South Congress Avenue - Columbia JFK Medical Center 

Ducharme McMillen & Assoc C/O (JFK Cancer Center) 
CE Jean Max Nord 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances 
Section 26-31: Excessive false alarms. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $209.27 
Recommendation:  N/A 
Compliance Date: September 18, 2025 

  
13. Case No. 2025-75 - 3856 7th Avenue North - Sheel Guadalupe Trust 

CE Officer Henry Stout 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): No permits for new paved driveway. Please Contact 
the Building Department. 
Section 10-31 (FBC 110.1): No required inspections performed. 
Section 14-32: No residential rental permit on file. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $265.77 



 

 

Recommendation: $100.00 per day, per violation  
Compliance Date: September 30, 2025 

  
14. Case No. 2025-74 - 308 Riverdale Road - Dolly Vitores  & Julia H.Hazim  

CE Officer Henry Stout 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1): No permits for new wooden fence. No required 
inspections performed. Contact Building Department. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $265.77 
Recommendation: $100.00 per day 
Compliance Date: September 25, 2025 

  
REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION REQUESTS Results 
  
PETITION FOR REDUCTION OR ABATEMENT OF FINE  
  
MOTIONS FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FOR COMPLIANCE  
  
15. Case 2025-41 - 3900 South Congress Avenue - Jonathon & Stephanie Smith 

CE Officer Nanciann Cuenot 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1):  Permit and inspection required for repaving 
and restriping the parking lot. 
Citation Fine: N/A  
Admin Cost: Paid  
Recommendation: Approve 
Compliance Date: August 26, 2025  

  
16. CIT Case 2024-55 - 2600 Donald Road - William Thomas Jr. 

CE Officer Tom Gehrman 
 

Violation of Village Code of Ordinances   
Section 10-9: Exterior Structure: Maintenance, cleaning & painting.  
Section 34-914: Parking vehicles: No parking on grass/dirt, no inoperable vehicles.   
Section 30-143: Public nuisance: Trash and debris, outside storage visible.   
Initial Violation: August 7, 2025  
Order Finding Violation: August 21, 2025 
Compliance Deadline: September 18, 2025 
Compliance Date: N/A 
 Fine Amount: N/A 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: Paid 
Recommendation: Approve 
Compliance Due Date: October 16, 2025  



 

 

 
  
Next Magistrate Hearing is October 16, 2025, at 10:00 A.M. in the Village Council 

Chambers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

I. Policy Statement: 
The Village of Palm Springs values diversity and interested parties, regardless of cultural identity, 
background, or income level. Moreover, the Village believes the best programs and services result from 
careful consideration welcomes input from all of the needs of all its communities and when those 
communities are involved in the decision-making process.  The Village does not tolerate discrimination in 
any of its programs, services, or activities.  Pursuant to Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and other 
federal and state authorities, the Village will not exclude from participation in, deny the benefits of, or subject 
to discrimination anyone on the grounds of race, color, national origin, sex, age, disability, religion, or family 
status. 

II. Persons with Disabilities: 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) and related 
federal and state laws and regulations forbid discrimination against those who have disabilities. These laws 
require federal-aid recipients and other government entities to take affirmative steps to reasonably 
accommodate those with disabilities and ensure that their needs are equitably represented.  

The Village will make every effort to ensure that its facilities, programs, services, and activities are 
accessible to those with disabilities. The Village will also make every effort to ensure that its advisory 
committees, public involvement activities and all other programs, services and activities include 
representation by communities with disabilities and disability service groups. 

The Village encourages the public to report any facility, program, service, or activity that appears 
inaccessible to those who are disabled.  Also, the Village will provide reasonable accommodation to 
individuals with disabilities who wish to participate in public involvement events or who require special 
assistance to access facilities, programs, services, or activities. Because providing reasonable 
accommodation may require outside assistance, the Village asks that requests be made at least three (3) 
business days prior to the need for accommodation. Questions, concerns, comments, or requests for 
accommodation should be made to the Village ADA Officer: 

Name:      Ashley Saingilus 
Address: 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461 
Email:     asaingilus@vpsfl.org 
Phone:    (561) 584-8200 Ext. 8419 
 

III. Complaint Procedures: 
The Village has established a discrimination complaint procedure and will take prompt and reasonable 
action to investigate and eliminate discrimination when found. Any person who believes that he or she has 
been subjected to discrimination based upon race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age, disability or 
family status in any Village program, service or activity may file a complaint with the Village Title 
VI/Nondiscrimination Coordinator: 

Name:     Janette Piedra, Human Resources Manager 
Address:  226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461 
Email:     jpiedra@vpsfl.org 
Phone:   (561) 584-8200 Ext. 8421 

Village of Palm Springs

Title VI/Nondiscrimination Policy 

mailto:jpiedra@vpsfl.org


















































































































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-60 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

LAURA LEE CHAPMAN   
4033 LAKEWOOD ROAD 
LAKE WORTH BEACH, FL 33461 3432 
 
MAILING ADDRESS: 
(SAME AS ABOVE)   

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
Section 34-914: Parking; all vehicles must be operable, registration & tag, no parking 
on grass-dirt. 
Section 30-143: Public Nuisance Violations. debris & overgrowth visible on the 
property 
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1): Issued permits and Inspections required.  
Section 34-1381: Materials stored in an outside area visible from nearby streets and 
properties. 

 
Address:               4033 LAKEWOOD ROAD  
Legal Description: MANILA PARK S 25 FT OF W 25 FT OF LT 15, W 25 FT OF LT 

16, S 126.16 FT OFLT 17 & S 126.16 FT OF E 10 FT OF LT 18 
PCN:                          70-42-44-24-12-000-0152 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 18th day of September 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 



 
    Section 34-914: Parking; all vehicles must be operable, registration & tag, no parking 

on grass-dirt. 
 Section 30-143: Public Nuisance Violations. debris & overgrowth visible on the 

property 
 Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1): Issued permits and Inspections required.  
 Section 34-1381: Materials stored in an outside area visible from nearby streets and 

properties.  
 
         Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 

but is currently in compliance: 
 

 Section 34-914 Parking; all vehicles must be operable, registration & tag, no parking 
on grass-dirt. 

 Section 30-143 Public Nuisance Violations. debris & overgrowth visible on the 
property 

 Section 10-31(FBC 105.1 & 110.1) Issued permits and Inspections required.  
 Section 34-1381 Materials stored in an outside area visible from nearby streets and 

properties.   
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. The 
Respondent has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or 
before October 16, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $246.21 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. The Respondent has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts 
on or before the date set for compliance or by October 16, 2025. 

  Administrative costs of $246.21 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer Tom Gehrman at the Village of Palm 
Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine 
amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 



imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 
Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8520 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 18TH day of  September 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 
 
 
 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
4033 Lakewood Road 
Lake Worth Beach, 33461 3432 













































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-62 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

ROBELO DINORA & AVINA JORGE 
344 SHADY LANE ROAD 
PALM SPRINGS, FL 33461 
 
MAILING ADDRESS:  
(SAME AS ABOVE)  

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

Section 34-1382: Noise nuisances. Excessive noise from music and/or karaoke 
machine disturbing neighbors nearby. 
Section 46-20(20): Pattern of nuisance activity. 
Section 34-915: Improper storage of RV.  

 
Address:               344 SHADY LANE ROAD 
Legal Description: VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS PLAT 2LT 21 BLK 14 
PCN: 70-43-44-18-07-014-0210 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 18th day of September 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 
☐ Section 34-1382: Noise nuisances. Excessive noise from music and/or 
karaoke machine disturbing neighbors nearby.  
☐ Section 46-20 (20): Pattern of nuisance activity.  



☐ Section 34-915: Improper storage or rv.  
  

☐  Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 
but is currently in compliance:   

 
☐ Section 34-1382: Noise nuisances. Excessive noise from music and/or 
karaoke machine disturbing neighbors nearby. 
☐ Section 46-20 (20): Pattern of nuisance activity. 
☐ Section 34-915: Improper storage of RV.  
 

ORDER 
 

It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. Respondent 
has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before September 
20, 2025: 

  
  Administrative costs of $265.77 
     Citation fine of $80.00 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. Respondent must comply with all code violations on or before September 18, 
2025. If Respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per day per 
violation will continue to accrue until the Respondent contacts the Code Inspector/Officer 
and a re-inspection indicates that the property is in compliance. Respondent has failed to 
pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance 
or by September 20th, 2025. 

 
  Administrative costs of $265.77 
     Citation fine of $ 80.00 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer Henry Stout at the Village of Palm 
Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine 
amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 



Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 
Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8523 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 18th day of September 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
344 Shady Lane Road  
Palm Springs, FL 33461 













































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-63 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

EARL SMYTH   
4159 LAKEWOOD ROAD 
PALMS SPRINGS, FL 33461 
 
MAILING ADDRESS: 
11160 46TH PL N 
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 9137   

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation. 
Section 34-1381: Nuisance materials stored outside, visible to neighbors.  
Section 34-225: Fencing. Missing or broken fence, wall, or gate (no pool).  
Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general.  
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): Failure to obtain a required for residential rental units. 
Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units. 

 
Address:               4159 LAKEWOOD ROAD  
Legal Description: LAKEWOOD VILLAS UNIT NO 6 AS IN OR4077P1024 
PCN:                          70-42-44-24-28-000-0060 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 18th day of September 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 



 
 

    Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation. 
 Section 34-1381: Nuisance materials stored outside, visible to neighbors. 
 Section 34-225: Fencing. Missing or broken fence, wall, or gate (no pool).   
 Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general. 
 Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): Failure to obtain a required for residential rental units. 
 Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units. 

 
 
         Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 

but is currently in compliance: 
 

    Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation. 
 Section 34-1381: Nuisance materials stored outside, visible to neighbors. 
 Section 34-225: Fencing. Missing or broken fence, wall, or gate (no pool).   
 Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general. 
 Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): Failure to obtain a required for residential rental units. 
 Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units. 

 
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. The 
Respondent has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or 
before October 1, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $252.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. The Respondent must comply with all Code violations on or before October 31, 
2025. If the respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per day, 
per violation will continue to accrue until the respondent contacts the Code Officer and a 
re-inspection indicates that the property is in compliance The respondent has failed to pay 
and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance or 
by October 1, 2025. 

 
  Administrative costs of $252.35 

  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer David Urrutia at the Village of Palm 
Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine 



amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 
Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8520 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 18TH day of  September 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 
 
 
 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
11160 46th PL N 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 9137 



































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-64 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

EARL SMYTH F & SMYTH PEGGY   
4161 LAKEWOOD ROAD 
PALMS SPRINGS, FL 33461 
 
MAILING ADDRESS: 
11160 46TH PL N 
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 9137   

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): Failure to obtain a required building permit.  
Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general.  
Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units. 

 
Address:               4161 LAKEWOOD ROAD  
Legal Description: LAKEWOOD VILLAS UNIT NO 7 AS IN OR4115P1856 
PCN:                         70-42-44-24-28-000-0070 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 18th day of September 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

       Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): Failure to obtain a required building permit. 
    Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general. 
    Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units.  

 



 
         Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 

but is currently in compliance: 
 

       Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): Failure to obtain a required building permit. 
    Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general. 
    Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units.  

 
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. The 
Respondent has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or 
before October 1, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $252.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. The Respondent must comply with all Code violations on or before October 31, 
2025. If the respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per day, 
per violation will continue to accrue until the respondent contacts the Code Officer and a 
re-inspection indicates that the property is in compliance The respondent has failed to pay 
and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance or 
by October 1, 2025. 

 
  Administrative costs of $252.35 

  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer David Urrutia at the Village of Palm 
Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine 
amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 



the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 
Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8520 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 18TH day of  September 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 
 
 
 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
11160 46th PL N 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 9137 











































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-65 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

EARL SMYTH F & SMYTH ERROL R  
4169 LAKEWOOD ROAD 
PALMS SPRINGS, FL 33461 
 
MAILING ADDRESS: 
11160 46TH PL N 
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 9137   

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units.   
Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation.   
Section 34-1381: Nuisance materials stored outside, visible to neighbors.  
Section 34-225: Fencing. Missing or broken fence, wall, or gate (no pool).  
Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general.  

 
Address:               4169 LAKEWOOD ROAD  
Legal Description: LAKEWOOD VILLAS UNIT NO 2 AS IN OR4072P283 
PCN:                         70-42-44-24-28-000-0020 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 18th day of September 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

       Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units.  



    Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation. 
    Section 34-1381: Nuisance materials stored outside, visible to neighbors.  
    Section 34-225: Fencing. Missing or broken fence, wall, or gate (no pool).  
    Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general.   

 
 
         Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 

but is currently in compliance: 
 

    Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units.  
 Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation. 
 Section 34-1381: Nuisance materials stored outside, visible to neighbors.  
 Section 34-225: Fencing. Missing or broken fence, wall, or gate (no pool).  
 Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general.   

 
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. The 
Respondent has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or 
before October 1, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $252.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. The Respondent must comply with all Code violations on or before October 31, 
2025. If the respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per day, 
per violation will continue to accrue until the respondent contacts the Code Officer and a 
re-inspection indicates that the property is in compliance The respondent has failed to pay 
and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance or 
by October 1, 2025. 

 
  Administrative costs of $252.35 

  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer David Urrutia at the Village of Palm 
Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine 
amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 



be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 
Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8520 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 18TH day of  September 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 
 
 
 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
11160 46th PL N 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 9137 









































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-66 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

EARL SMYTH F 
4173 LAKEWOOD ROAD 
PALMS SPRINGS, FL 33461 
 
MAILING ADDRESS: 
11160 46TH PL N 
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 9137   

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation.   
Section 34-1381: Nuisance materials stored outside, visible to neighbors.  
Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units.   
Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general.  

 
Address:               4173 LAKEWOOD ROAD  
Legal Description:  LAKEWOOD VILLAS UNIT NO 4 AS IN OR4072P274 
PCN:                         70-42-44-24-28-000-0040 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 18th day of September 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

    Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation. 
    Section 34-1381: Nuisance materials stored outside, visible to neighbors.  



 Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units.  
    Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general.   

 
 
         Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 

but is currently in compliance: 
 

 Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation. 
 Section 34-1381: Nuisance materials stored outside, visible to neighbors.  
    Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units.   
 Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general.   

 
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. The 
Respondent has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or 
before October 1, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $252.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. The Respondent must comply with all Code violations on or before October 31, 
2025. If the respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per day, 
per violation will continue to accrue until the respondent contacts the Code Officer and a 
re-inspection indicates that the property is in compliance The respondent has failed to pay 
and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance or 
by October 1, 2025. 

 
  Administrative costs of $252.35 

  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer David Urrutia at the Village of Palm 
Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine 
amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 



section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 
Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8520 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 18TH day of  September 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 
 
 
 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
11160 46th PL N 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 9137 





















































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-67 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

PROFIT PLANET 
2964 2nd AVENUE NORTH 
PALM SPRINGS, FL 33461 
 
(MAILING ADDRESS)  
PROFIT PLANET 
4781 NORTH CONGRESS AVENUE, STE 203 
BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33426 7941  

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

Section 34-572: Non-compliance of Village Zoning Board Development Order. Site plan 
requirements are not met. 
Section 70-124: No Use & Occupancy Certificate. 
Section 70-125: No Use & Occupancy Application and payment of fees.  
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): Working without permits. Interior renovations. 
Section 10-31 (FBC 110.1): No required inspections. 
Section 70-94: Application for local business tax receipt required – operating business 
in Unit A & Unit B. 

 
Address:               2964 2ND AVENUE NORTH 
Legal Description: MODEL LAND CO SUB N 133 FT OF W 68.15 FT OF E 165 FT 

OF TR 104 
PCN: 70-43-44-20-01-104-0100 

 
The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 18th day of September 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 



2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

 Section 34-572: Non-compliance of Village Zoning Board Development Order. 
Site plan requirements are not met. 

 Section 70-124: No Use & Occupancy Certificate.  
 Section 70-125: No Use & Occupancy Application and payment of fees. 
 Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): Working without permits. Interior renovations. 
 Section 10-31 (FBC 110.1): No required inspections. 
 Section 70-94: Application for local business tax receipt required – operating 
business in Unit A & Unit B. 

 
☐  Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 

but is currently in compliance:   
 

 Section 34-572: Non-compliance of Village Zoning Board Development Order. Site 
plan requirements are not met. 

 Section 70-124: No Use & Occupancy Certificate.  
 Section 70-125: No Use & Occupancy Application and payment of fees. 
  Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): Working without permits. Interior renovations. 
 Section 10-31 (FBC 110.1): No required inspections. 
 Section 70-94: Application for local business tax receipt required – operating 

business in Unit A & Unit B. 
 

ORDER 
 

It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. Respondent 
has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before October 
2, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $221.33 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. Respondent must comply with all code violations on or before December 17th, 
2025. If Respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $250.00 per day will 
continue to accrue until the Respondent contacts the Code Inspector/Officer and a re-
inspection indicates that the property is in compliance. Respondent has failed to pay and 
is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance or by 
October 2, 2025. 

  Administrative costs of $221.33 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 



A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer Nanciann Cuenot at the Village of 
Palm Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the 
fine amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 
Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8524 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 18th day of September 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
4781 N CONGRESS AVE STE 203 
BOYNTON BEACH FL 33426 7941 





























































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-68 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

WILLIAM J SCHEURING 
3941 COCONUT ROAD  
PALM SPRINGS, FL 33461 
 
(MAIL ADDRESS) 
WILLIAM J SCHEURING 
8122 SAINT JOHN AVE E 
BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33472 1104 

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

Section 14-32: No residential rental permits. Obtain a rental permit for each unit. 
Section 10-8: Driveways. Remove all black discoloration off both driveways. 
Section 10-9: Exterior property maintenance. Remove all black shutters covering 
the front windows. 

 
Address:               3941 COCONUT ROAD 
Legal Description: LAKEWOOD GARDENS PLAT NO 1 S 100 FT OF N 300 FT OF 

W 150 FT OF TR 23 BLK 2 

PCN: 70-43-44-19-11-002-0233 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 18th day of September 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 



☐ Section 14-32: No residential rental permits. Obtain a rental permit for each unit. 
☐ Section 10-8: Driveways. Remove all black discoloration off both driveways. 
☐ Section 10-9: Exterior property maintenance. Remove all black shutters covering 
the front windows. 
 
☐ Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances but 

is currently in compliance:   
 
☐ Section 14-32: No residential rental permits. Obtain a rental permit for each unit. 
☐ Section 10-8: Driveways. Remove all black discoloration off both driveways. 
☐ Section 10-9: Exterior property maintenance. Remove all black shutters covering 
the front windows. 
 

ORDER 
 

It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. Respondent 
has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before October 
1st, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $237.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. Respondent must comply with all code violations on or before October 1st, 2025. 
If Respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per day, per 
violation will continue to accrue until the Respondent contacts the Code Inspector/Officer 
and a re-inspection indicates that the property is in compliance. Respondent has failed to 
pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance 
or by October 1st, 2025. 

  Administrative costs of $237.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer Joey Sanders at the Village of Palm 
Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine 
amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 



section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 
Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8525 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 18th day of September 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
8122 SAINT JOHN AVE E 
BOYNTON BEACH, FL  33472 1104 

























































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-69 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

JAVIER S. GONZALEZ 
441 CYPRESS LANE 
LAKE WORTH BEACH, FL 33461 1507 
 
MAILING ADDRESS: 

 (SAME AS ABOVE)  
Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

Section 34-914: Parking in residential land use district.  
Section 34-1381: Nuisance. Trash and debris are visible to the public.   

 
Address:               441 CYPRESS LANE  
Legal Description:  VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS PL 4 LT 6 BLK 18 
PCN:                         70-43-44-18-08-018-0060 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 18th day of September 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

    Section 34-914: Parking in residential land use district.  
    Section 34-1381: Nuisance. Trash and debris are visible to the public. 

 
 
 



         Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 
but is currently in compliance: 

 
 Section 34-914: Parking in residential land use district. 
 Section 34-1381: Nuisance. Trash and debris are visible to the public.  

 
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. The 
Respondent has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or 
before October 1, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $252.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. The Respondent must comply with all Code violations on or before September 
19th, 2025. If the respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per 
day, per violation will continue to accrue until the respondent contacts the Code Officer 
and a re-inspection indicates that the property is in compliance The respondent has failed 
to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance 
or by October 1, 2025. 

 
  Administrative costs of $252.35 

  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer David Urrutia at the Village of Palm 
Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine 
amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 



Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8520 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 18th day of  September 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 
 
 
 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
441 Cypress Lane 
Lake Worth Beach, FL 33461 1507 















































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-71 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

JOHANNA OROZCO   
719 LORI DRIVE, 215 (Bldg. 19) 
PALM SPRINGS, FL 33461 
 
MAILING ADDRESS: 
JOHANNA OROZCO 
5007 POLARIS CV 
GREENACRES, FL 33463 5919    

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1) working without required permits (AC Installation). 
Section 10- 31 (FBC 110.1) No Required Inspections (AC Installation). 
Section 14-32 No Required Permit (BTR) for Residential Rental Unit.   

 
Address:               719 LORI DRIVE 215  
Legal Description: LAKESIDE VILLAGE COND 9 UNIT 215 BLDG 19 
PCN:                          70-43-44-18-21-002-2150 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 18th day of September 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

 Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1) working without required permits (AC Installation). 
 Section 10- 31 (FBC 110.1) No Required Inspections (AC Installation). 
 Section 14-32 No Required Permit (BTR) for Residential Rental Unit.   



 Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 
but is currently in compliance: 

 
 Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1) working without required permits (AC Installation). 
 Section 10- 31 (FBC 110.1) No Required Inspections (AC Installation). 
 Section 14-32 No Required Permit (BTR) for Residential Rental Unit.   

 
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. The 
Respondent has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or 
before October 16th, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $242.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. The Respondent must comply with all Code violations on or before October 
16th, 2025. If the respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per 
day, per violation will continue to accrue until the respondent contacts the Code Officer 
and a re-inspection indicates that the property is in compliance. The Respondent has 
failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for 
compliance or by October 16th, 2025. 

  Administrative costs of $242.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer Tom Gehrman at the Village of Palm 
Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine 
amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 



Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8520 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 18th day of September 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 
 
 
 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
5007 Polaris CV 
Greenacres, FL 33463 5919 

























































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-72 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

SUKER CAROL TRUST   
239 LAKE ARBOR DIRVE 
LAKE WORTH BEACH, FL 33461 2160 
 
MAILING ADDRESS: 
(SAME AS ABOVE)     

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
Section 10-9: Exterior building maintenance required.  
Section 30-143: Public nuisance. Trash & debris visible on the property.  

 
Address:               239 LAKE ARBOR DRIVE  

Legal Description: LAKEWOOD OF PALM SPRINGS TH PT OF TR A IN 

OR2703P1837 BEING UNIT 239 OF LAKEWOOD 

TOWNHOUSE PROJECT 

PCN:                          70-43-44-17-54-001-2390 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 18th day of SEPTEMBER 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

 Section 10-9: Exterior building maintenance required. 
 Section 30-143:  Public nuisance. Trash & debris visible on the property. 



         Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 
but is currently in compliance: 

 
 Section 10-9: Exterior building maintenance required. 
 Section 30-143  Public Nuisance. Trash & debris on the property. 

 
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. The 
Respondent has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or 
before October 16, 2025: 
 

  Administrative costs of $252.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. The Respondent must comply with all Code violations on or before October 
16th, 2025. If the respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per 
day per violation will continue to accrue until the respondent contacts the Code Officer 
and a re-inspection indicates that the property is in compliance. The Respondent has 
failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for 
compliance or by October 16, 2025. 
 

  Administrative costs of $252.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer Tom Gehrman at the Village of Palm 
Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine 
amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 



Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 
Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8520 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 18th day of September 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 
 
 
 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
239 Lake Arbor Drive 
Palm Springs, FL 33461 2160 































































































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-75 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

SHEEL GUADALUPE TRUST  
3856 7TH AVENUE NORTH 
PALM SPRINGS, FL 33461  
 
MAILING ADDRESS: 

 4787 SOUTH CONGRESS AVE APT 2 
 LAKE WORTH BEACH, FL 33461 4735 

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): No permits for new paved driveway. Please contact 
building department.  
Section 10-31 (FBC 110.1): No required inspections performed.  
Section 14-32: No residential rental permit on file.   

 
Address:               3856 7TH AVENUE NORTH  
Legal Description:  KIRKVIEW LT 16 
PCN:                         70-43-44-19-10-000-0160 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 18th day of September 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 



 Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): No permits for new paved driveway. Please contact 
building department.   

    Section 10-31 (FBC 110.1): No required inspections performed.  
    Section 14-32: No residential rental permit on file.  

 
         Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 

but is currently in compliance: 
 

 Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): No permits for new paved driveway. Please contact 
building department. 

 Section 10-31 (FBC 110.1): No required inspections performed.  
 Section 14-32: No residential rental permit on file.   

 
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. The 
Respondent has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or 
before September 20, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $265.77 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. The Respondent must comply with all Code violations on or before September 
30, 2025. If the respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per 
day, per violation will continue to accrue until the respondent contacts the Code Officer 
and a re-inspection indicates that the property is in compliance. The respondent has failed 
to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance 
or by September 20, 2025. 

 
  Administrative costs of $265.77 

  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer Henry Stout at the Village of Palm 
Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine 
amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 



costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 
Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8523 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 18th day of  September 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 
 
 
 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
4787 South Congress Avenue APT 2 
Lake Worth Beach, FL 33461 4735 































































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-74 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

DOLLY VITORES, ABRAHAM A HAZIM & JULIA H. HAZIM  
308 RIVERDALE ROAD 
PALM SPRINGS, FL 33461 2412 
 
MAILING ADDRESS: 

 (SAME AS ABOVE) 
Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1): No permits for new wooden fence. No required 
inspections performed. Contact building department.    

 
Address:               308 RIVERDALE ROAD  
Legal Description:  VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS PL 2 LOT 6 BLK 4 
PCN:                         70-43-44-18-07-004-0060 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 18th day of September 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

 Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1): No permits for new wooden fence. No required 
inspections performed. Contact building department. 

 
 



         Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 
but is currently in compliance: 

 
 Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1): No permits for new wooden fence. No required 

inspections performed. Contact building department. 
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. The 
Respondent has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or 
before September 20, 2025: 
 

  Administrative costs of $265.77 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. The Respondent must comply with all Code violations on or before September 
25, 2025. If the respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per 
day, per violation will continue to accrue until the respondent contacts the Code Officer 
and a re-inspection indicates that the property is in compliance. The respondent has failed 
to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance 
or by September 20, 2025. 

 
  Administrative costs of $265.77 

  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer Henry Stout at the Village of Palm 
Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine 
amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 



Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8523 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 18th day of  September 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 
 
 
 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
308 Riverdale Road 
Lake Worth Beach, FL 33461 2412 









VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
ON REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME  

 
Code Enforcement Officer: Cuenot     Date: September 18, 2025 
 
Case No.: 2025-41 
 
Respondent(s):  Jonathon & Stephanie Smit 
 
Violation Address (Subject Property): 3900 S Congress Avenue 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

On July 17, 2025, the above referenced case was adjudicated by the Special 
Magistrate/Code Enforcement Board as being in violation of Code Section(s): 10-31 
(FBC 105.1 & 110.1 Working without Permits and inspections – reseal and restripe 
parking lot. The Respondent was given until AUGUST 19, 2025 to come into 
compliance. Administration fees have been paid.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION. 
 
Code Enforcement Staff recommends the following actions pursuant to Florida Statute 
Section 162.06(2), for the Special Magistrate's consideration: 
  

A. X That based upon the criteria of Section 162.06(2), Fla. Stat., that 
the Special Magistrate approve the Respondent’s Request for an 
Extension of time from August 19, 2025, UNTIL August 26, 2025. 

 
B. � That based upon the criteria of Section 162.06(2), Fla. Stat., that 

the Special Magistrate deny the Respondent’s Request for an Extension 
of time. This recommendation is based on the following fact: 

 
 
 
    
        
        
 



 
 

STAFF JUSTIFICATION FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Respondent has taken actions to correct the violations and is now in 

compliance. Staff would like to read into the record that an extension from August 

19, 2025, to August 26, 2025, is granted.  

 
 
 

Dated: SEPTEMBER 18, 2025              By: Nanciann Cuenot, 
        Code Enforcement Officer 
        



Village of Palm Springs      
Code Enforcement Magistrate Hearing   
  
CODE CASE: 2025-41 
 
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
  Petitioner, 
v.          
JONATHAN & STEPHANIE SMITH 
3900 S. CONGRESS AVENUE 
LAKE WORTH BEACH, FL 33461 
 

Respondent(s). 
       PCN: 70-43-44-20-01-104-0040 
       _________________________________________ 
         

ORDER GRANTING /DENYING EXTENSION OF TIME 
 
THIS MATTER having come before the Village of Palm Springs Code Enforcement Special Magistrate on        
SEPTEMBER 18, 2025, by the Respondent’s request for an extension of time within which to come into 
compliance, the Magistrate, having heard the testimony and other evidence of the parties, and having been fully 
appraised of the circumstances: 
 
1. The above Respondent is the owner or occupant of THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS: MODEL LAND CO 
N 165 FT OF W 165 FT OF TR 104 (LESS N 20 FT OF W 50 FT, W 35 FT & RET CURVE AREA R/W SR 
807) 
 
2. On JULY 17, 2024, the Village of Palm Springs Code Enforcement Special Magistrate entered an Order 
finding the Respondents in violation of Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1) Permit and Inspections required to 
repave and stripe parking lot. 

 
3. The Respondent was given until AUGUST 19, 2025, within which to comply with the code, failing a fine of 
$100.00 per day, per violation was assessed against the Respondent(s).   

 
 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that 
 

A. Based upon the testimony of the parties and viewing the facts presented in the light most favorable to the 
Respondent(s), _____ shall/_____shall not be given an extension to AUGUST 26, 2025, to comply with 
the Order Finding Violation issued in this matter, requiring compliance on or before AUGUST 19, 2025. 
 

B. If the Respondent shall not bring the alleged violations into compliance on or before the extended 
compliance date of AUGUST 26, 2025, the fine of $100.00 per day, per violation shall commence from 
the original date of compliance of AUGUST 19, 2025, and continue for each and every day of non-
compliance. 

 
DONE AND ORDERED this 18th day of SEPTEMBER 2025.       
  

             
      __________________________________ 

        By:      Special Magistrate 
         
         
Copies Furnished to the Parties by ___U. S. MAIL______________________ 









VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
ON REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME  

 
Code Enforcement Officer: Gehrman     Date: September 18, 2025 
 
Case No.:  2024-55 
 
Respondent(s):  WILLIAM S. THOMAS JR & VIOLET O. ZANUTTI EST. 
 
Violation Address (Subject Property):  2600 DONALD ROAD 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
On AUGUST 21, 2025, the above referenced case was adjudicated by the 

Special Magistrate as being in violation of  
1. Section 34-914 Parking Violations; all vehicles must be operable with current registration and 
tag, no major auto repairs allowed & no parking on grass. 
2. Section 30-143 Public Nuisance Violations. Debris & overgrowth visible on the property 
3. Section 10-9 Exterior structure / Building must be maintained in good repair.  Includes cleaning 
and painting.  
4. Section 14-32 No Required Rental Permits for rented units.    

 
RECOMMENDATION. 

 
Code Enforcement Staff recommends the following actions pursuant to Florida Statute 
Section 162.06(2), for the Special Magistrate's consideration: 
  

A. XX That based upon the criteria of Section 162.06(2), Fla. Stat., that 
the Special Magistrate approve the Respondent’s Request for an 
Extension of time to OCTOBER 16, 2025, from the original compliance 
due date of SEPTEMBER 18, 2025. 

 
B. � That based upon the criteria of Section 162.06(2), Fla. Stat., that 

the Special Magistrate deny the Respondent’s Request for an Extension 
of time. This recommendation is based on the following fact: 

 
 
 
    
        
        
 



 
 

STAFF JUSTIFICATION FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff has based it recommendation to the Special Magistrate on the following 

factors which include, but are not limited to, the gravity of the violation(s), the 
actions taken by the Respondent to correct the violation(s), and any previous 

violations committed by the Respondent.   The basis for Staff’s recommendation 

is set forth as follows: The respondent has taken actions to correct the property 

parking and tree overgrowth issues.  Progress has been made but complete 

compliance has not yet been achieved.  A request was made by the Property 

Owner for an extension.  Due to the good faith progress being made at the 

property Village Code Enforcement and PZ&B Department agree that an 

extension to October 16, 2025, is acceptable. 

The Administrative Costs from August 21, 2025, have been paid.   

 
 
 

Dated: September 18, 2025,              By: Tom Gehrman, 
       Code Enforcement Officer 
        



Village of Palm Springs      
Code Enforcement Magistrate Hearing   
  
CODE CASE:  2024-55 
 
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
  Petitioner, 
v.          
WILLIAM S. THOMAS JR 
VIOLET O. ZANUTTI EST. 
2600 DONALD ROAD 
PALM SPRINGS, FL 33406 7406 
 
MAILING ADDRESS: 
SAME 
 

Respondent(s). 
       PCN: 70-42-44-13-05-005-0010 
       _________________________________________ 
         

ORDER GRANTING /DENYING EXTENSION OF TIME 
 
THIS MATTER having come before the Village of Palm Springs Code Enforcement Special Magistrate on        
SEPTEMBER 18, 2025, by the Respondent’s request for an extension of time within which to come into 
compliance, the Magistrate, having heard the testimony and other evidence of the parties, and having been fully 
apprised of the circumstances: 
 
1. The above Respondent is the owner or occupant of THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS: MILITARY HILL LTS 
1 & 2 BLK E  
 
2. On AUGUST 21, 2025, the Village of Palm Springs Code Enforcement Special Magistrate entered an Order 
finding the Respondents in violations of : 
3. Section 34-914 Parking Violations; all vehicles must be operable with current registration and tag, no major 
auto repairs allowed & no parking on grass. 
4. Section 30-143 Public Nuisance Violations. Debris & overgrowth visible on the property 
5. Section 10-9 Exterior structure / Building must be maintained in good repair.  Includes cleaning and painting.  
6. Section 14-32 No Required Rental Permits for rented units.    

 
7. The Respondent was given until September 18, 2025, within which to comply with the code, failing a fine of 
$250.00 per day was assessed to be against the Respondent(s).   

 
 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that 
 

A. Based upon the testimony of the parties, and viewing the facts presented in the light most favorable to the 
Respondent(s),_____ shall/_____shall not be given an extension to comply with the Notice of Violation 
issued in this matter, requiring compliance on or before OCTOIBER 16, 2025. 
 

B. If the Respondent shall not bring the alleged violations into compliance on or before the extended 
compliance date of OCTOBER 16, 2025, the fine of $100.00 per day, per violation shall commence from 
the original date of compliance of September 18, 2025, and continue for each and every day of non-
compliance. 

 
DONE AND ORDERED this 18th day of September.         

             
      __________________________________ 

        By:      Special Magistrate 
               
Copies Furnished to the Parties by ___U. S. MAIL______________________ 
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	Case No. 2025-63 - Case File - 4159 Lakewood Road - Earl F. Smyth
	Case No. 2025-63 - Order Finding Violation - 4159 Lakewood Road - Earl F. Smyth

	4. Case 2025-64 - 4161 Lakewood Road - Smyth Earl F. and Peggy L. SmythCE Officer David UrrutiaViolation of Village Code of Ordinances Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): Failure to obtain a required building permit.        Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general. Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units.Citation Fine:N/AAdmin Cost:$252.35Recommendation:$100 per day, per violation Compliance Date:October 31, 2025
	Case 2025-64 - Case File - 4161 Lakewood Road 
	Case 2025-64 - Order Finding Violation - 4161Lakewood

	5. Case 2025-65 - 4169 Lakewood Road - Earl F. Smyth and Errol R. SmythCE Officer David UrrutiaViolation of Village Code of Ordinances Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units.        Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation.        Section 34-1381: Nuisance materials stored outside, visible to neighbors.        Section 34-225: Fencing. Missing or broken fence, wall, or gate (no pool).          Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general.Citation Fine:N/AAdmin Cost:$252.35Recommendation:$100 per day, per violationCompliance Date:October 31, 2025
	Case No. 2025-65 - Case File - 4169 Lakewood Road - Earl F. Smyth and Errol R. Smyth
	Case 2025-65 - Order Finding Violation - 4169 Lakewood Road - Earl F. Smyth and Errol R. Smyth

	6. Case 2025-66 - 4173 Lakewood Road - Earl F. Smyth CE Officer David Urrutia Violation of Village Code of Ordinances Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation.        Section 34-1381: Nuisance materials stored outside, visible to neighbors.        Section 14-32: Rental. Permits are required for residential rental units.      Section 10-7: Property maintenance in general.Citation Fine:N/AAdmin Cost:$252.35Recommendation:$100 per day, per violationCompliance Date:October 31, 2025
	Case No. 2025-66 - Case File - 4173 Lakewood Road - Earl F. Smyth
	Case 2025-66 - Order Finding Violation - 4173 Lakewood Road - Earl F. Smyth 
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